
 

 

AGENDA ITEM & RECOMMENDATION 
SUMMARY 

 

 

MEETING DATE: April 23, 2025 

PRESENTED BY: Xavier Cervantes, Director of Planning 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a variance request to allow a 2.3’ side setback instead of the 
required 6’ and a 4’ front/garage setback instead of the required 18’ for a 
proposed replacement of a carport at 1601 Mission Avenue, being Lot 1, 
Block 7, Fiesta Village.  Applicant:  Jeffrey Horne – Cervantes 

 
 

NATURE OF REQUEST: 

Project Timeline: 

 March 20, 2025 – Application for Variance Request submitted to the City. 

 April 11, 2025 – In accordance with State and local law, notice of required public 
hearings mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of subject tract and notice of 
public hearings was published in the Progress Times.  

 April 23, 2025 – Public hearing and consideration of requested Variance by the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments (ZBA).  

 

Summary: 

 The request is for a variance not to comply with Section 1.40(5)(g)(1) of the Mission 
Code of Ordinances, which states: 

o Minimum width of side setback:   

(1) Internal:  6 ft. 

(2) Corner: 10 ft.;  

& Section 1.40(5)(i) of the Mission Code of Ordinances, which states: 

o Minimum distance from the public right-of-way to the entrance to a garage or 
enclosed carport, unless otherwise approved by the Zoning Board of Adjustments:  
18 feet. 

o Where a building setback has been established by plat or ordinance and such 
setback requires a greater or lesser front yard setback than is prescribed by this 
article for the district in which the building is located, the required front yard setback 
shall comply with the building line so established by such plat or ordinance.  

 

 The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 2.3’ side setback instead of the required 
6’ and a 4’ front setback instead of the required 18’ to replace a 10’x31’ aluminum carport 
along the southside of the manufactured home.  The purpose of the carport is for 
protection of his vehicles during inclement weather.  



 Fiesta Village Subdivision was recorded on January 23, 1978.  The property is located on 
the cul-de-sac of Mission Avenue and Laredo Boulevard.  The irregular lot measures 
3,050 sq. ft.  

 There is currently an existing manufactured home on the property.  On March 18th the 
applicant applied for a building permit with the Fiesta Village HOA.  Fiesta Village HOA 
approved the permit as submitted.  According to the contractor’s letter attached they had 
been told that no other permit was needed.  The contractor proceeded to start the work 
and removed the existing carport to later learn that a permit from the city was required.  
The applicant applied for a permit, however, it was denied due to not meeting the 
setbacks.  The applicant did explain that he was only trying to replace the existing carport.  
Staff did some research and found no construction permits for that property. 

 The applicant submitted a letter of support from the adjoining manufactured home owner 
who resides at 1600 San Juan. 

 Staff has not received any calls regarding the variance request.  Staff mailed out 46 
notices to the surrounding property owners. 

 Staff notes that ZBA has considered and approved other variances within this subdivision 
shown on the attachments. 

 The City of Mission Code of Ordinances Appendix A – Zoning, Section 1.17 states ZBA 
may: 

o “Permit the reconstruction, extension, or enlargement of a building occupied by a 
non-conforming use on the lot or tract occupied by such building provided such 
reconstruction does not prevent the return of such property to a conforming use”, 
and  

o “Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if the 
variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.” 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request as: 

1. The carport that was built prior to being removed was built without any permits nor 
meeting the setbacks.  

2. The request does not meet the standards for the issuance of a variance as described in 
the City of Mission Code of Ordinances.  

 

RECORD OF VOTE:  APPROVED:  __________ 

    DISAPPROVED:  __________ 

    TABLED:   __________ 

________ AYES  

________ NAYS 

________ DISSENTING___________________________________________________ 
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Database of Variances 

 
 

Legal Description Variance Request Date of Meeting Recommendation 
Lot 5, Blk. 5 
 

4’ inner side setback 1/14/97 Approved 

Lot 13, Blk. 1, Lot 1, Blk.2, 
Lots 10 & 11, Blk. 3, Lots 1 
& 38-39, Blk. 4, Lot 12, 
Blk. 5, Lot 1, Blk. 6, Lot 12, 
Blk. 7, Lot 1, Blk. 8, Lots 10 
& 11, Blk. 9, Lots 1 & 38-
39, Blk. 10, Lot 12, Blk. 11, 
Lot 12, Blk. 13, Lot 1, Blk. 
12, Lot 12, Blk. 13, Lot 1, 
Blk. 14, Lots 10 & 11, Blk. 
15, Lots 1 & 38, Blk. 16, 
Lot 12, Blk. 17, Lot 12, Blk. 
19, Lot 10, Blk. 20, Lot 1, 
Blk. 21, 

5’ corner setbacks 4/10/01 Approved 

 
Lot 13, Block 18ª 

 
3’ side setback 

 
1/19/05 

 
Approved 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request as: 

1. The carport that was built prior to being removed was built without any permits nor 
meeting the setbacks. 

2. The request does not meet the standards for the issuance of a variance as 
described in the City of Mission Code of Ordinances. 

 

 
 

 


